

Response to Request for Information

Reference FOI 002317
Date 21 May 2018

Criminal Behaviour Orders (CBOs)

Request:

1. The number of occasions in which your local youth offending team (YOT) has provided its views as to whether an individual under the age of 18 should be issued with a CBO since the introduction of CBOs on 20th October 2014.
2. The number of occasions in which your local youth offending team has raised an objection to the issuing of a CBO to an individual under the age of 18 since the introduction of CBOs on 20th October 2014.

Please provide the figures broken down by:

- a) Calendar month
- b) Calendar year

Additionally, I seek the following information. If it is impossible to deal with question 3 below within the statutory limit on staff hours which can be dedicated to the request, please discount it.

3. The number of individuals under the age of 18 living within local authority boundaries that have been issued with a CBO since the introduction of CBOs on 20th October 2014.

In respect of your above questions, it has been established after careful consideration that the Council does not hold the above information.

Consequently, we are unable to provide any information relating to the above, and are informing you as required by Section 1(1) (a) of the Act, that states:

"Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled to be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information of the description specified in the request".